TS8UR16.doc
Setup and Users Manual
Hampshire TSHARC-8
Touch Screen Controller Board
(Revision 1.6)
Warning:
Although Hampshire Company has taken steps to protect your touch screen controller from transient
voltage, it is important to make all grounding, communication and touch screen connections to the

the Hampshire TSHARC-8 controller is appropriate and is roughly ½ the cost of 10 & 12 bit solutions.
4
Ordering and part number identification
5
TSHARC Software and Device Drivers
All Hampshire products are designed to be used with Hampshire TSHARC device drivers.  Hampshire
Company develops, supports and maintains all products sold with the Hampshire™ or TSHARC
trademark.  Hampshire does not use third party technical resources to develop any of its software or
hardware products.
Typically, there is no additional charge for Hampshire’s TSHARC™ device drivers.  Drivers are available
for Windows™, Windows NT™, DOS™, Windows CE™, Macintosh, Linux™.
If you require a custom or modified driver for your application, please contact Hampshire Company, Inc.
All users manuals and drivers are available at the Hampshire web site.   All rights reserved.  Hampshire
terms and conditions apply to all applications using Hampshire hardware, firmware or software.
Features of the Hampshire Serial Controller
Communication Interfaces
 RS232 (2400 baud),  PS/2,  ADB (Mac),  EloDev™ Compatible
Touch Screen Interface:
 Analog Resistive 4 wire
 Analog Resistive 5 wire
 Analog Resistive 7 wire
 Analog Resistive 8 wire
Resolution:  256 x 256
Transmission Speed: ~50 points/second
Power Options: (Jumper selectable)
Power from RS-232, PS/2 or ADB   + 5Vdc
External Regulated power:   + 5Vdc +/- 10%
External Unregulated power:   +7.5Vdc <25Vdc
DANGER:  If the static ground mounts are not terminated to ground, the static protection will not
function properly and you may destroy your TSHARC™ controller board, your communication port
or both.  See diagram for more details
Calibration:
Software calibration.  Calibration data stored externally
Ten position communication header designations:
Designator Pin Number Description
CLK 1 Clock for PS/2 option, Receive line for CDi, power on for ADB
RXD 3 RS232 Transmit line pin
TXD 5 RS232 Receive line pin
DTR 7 Used by the RS232 option for power
GND 9 Common ground for all configurations
N/A 2 Not connected
RTS 4 Used by the RS232 option for power
+5V 6 Regulated +5V ±10% Power
DATA 8 Data line used for the CDi, PS/2, and ADB interfaces
None 10 No Connection
6
10 Pin Square Post connector:
The 10 pin square post header connections are shown in he Hampshire 8-bit Serial Controller
Diagram